
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 035
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Apple Inc.
(143052953) Fullerton Public Schools (138513) NE 2499027531 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$804.30 $0.00

Apple Inc.
(143052953) Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499027912 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$574.50 $0.00

Arvig Telephone
Company
(143002072)

Pine City Public School District (133539) MN 2499047774 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$2,352.00 $2,352.00

Astound Broadband,
LLC (143031150) Bellevue Christian School (16044105) WA 2499059506 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL corrections.

$1,064.16 $1,064.16

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143022609) New Hope Sda School (17029238) FL 2499011194 IA Funded

MR1:The Last Mile
Connection
Indicator for FRN
Line Item
2499011194.001
was mod...

$1,560.06 $1,560.06



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CDW Government
LLC (143005588) Grandview Indep School Dist (140859) TX 2499003764 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499003764.002
was modifie...

$52,596.88 $52,596.88

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Chileda Day Schools (17037230) WI 2499056697 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 17037231 has
been...

$2,399.62 $2,399.62

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Chileda Day Schools (17037230) WI 2499056692 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 17037231 has
been...

$15,840.00 $15,840.00

Chickasaw
Telecommunications
Services, Inc.
(143013786)

Stillwater Indep Sch Dist 16 (140110) OK 2499029992 IA Funded

MR1:The Service
End Date was
changed from
06/30/2025 to
02/28/2025 to
agree with...

$149,244.48 $149,244.48

CMS
Communications,
Inc. (143016561)

Gow School (15251) NY 2499006590 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$3,910.00 $3,910.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Bellevue Christian School (16044105) WA 2499052327 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$3,192.48 $3,192.48

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Dist 191 (133599) MN 2499023240 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$35,683.20 $35,683.20



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC (143013564)

Hatfield Public School Dist (120043) MA 2499041529 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,199.04 $1,199.04

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC (143013564)

St Mary School (89861) TX 2499015279 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,218.48 $1,218.48

ComSource, Inc.
(143049421)

Washington-Saratoga-Warren-Hamilton-Essex
Boces (124306) NY 2499045091 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 124071 has
been c...

$17,240.11 $0.00

Connectivity Point
Design &
Installation, LLC
(143026655)

Dillon County School District Four
(16063622) SC 2499017990 IC Not

Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item
2499017990.001
was for both
Cabling/Connectors
and Cabling and...

$53,522.60 $0.00

ConvergeOne, Inc.
(143011994) Johnson Co School District 1 (142543) WY 2499032610 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item #
2499032610.001
was for both
Switch, Module,
License and was ...

$117,911.40 $117,911.40

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534) Mount Vernon School Dist 320 (145233) WA 2499035357 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$6,275.04 to
$6,251.56 to agree
with the
applicant...

$5,333.78 $0.00

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534) Mount Vernon School Dist 320 (145233) WA 2499035353 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$6,275.04 to
$6,251.56 to agree
with the
applicant...

$5,333.78 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534) Mount Vernon School Dist 320 (145233) WA 2499035674 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$48,495.00 $48,495.00

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534) Mount Vernon School Dist 320 (145233) WA 2499035632 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$48,463.45 $48,463.45

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534) Mount Vernon School Dist 320 (145233) WA 2499035595 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$46,116.92 $46,116.92

Encore
Technologies
(143049494)

Mccreary County School Dist (129031) KY 2499054258 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item #
2499054258.008
was for both
Installation,
Activation, &amp;
...

$57,258.25 $57,258.25

Enterprise
Networks Solutions,
Inc. (143029693)

Dysart Unified School Dist 89 (142990) AZ 2499027732 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount
was reduced from
$1,191,674.07 to
$799,151.10 to ...

$639,320.88 $639,320.88

Everstream
Solutions, LLC
(143048755)

Ferguson-Florissant Sch Dist (136880) MO 2499043960 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:BEN
17011489 Early
Education Center
has been r...

$5,670.00 $5,670.00

FirstLight Fiber,
Inc. (143026172) Albany Public Library (124151) NY 2499059067 IA Not

Funded

DR1:This FRN is
associated with
FRN
#2499027907.
FRN 2499027907
is denied becaus...

$0.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

FirstLight Fiber,
Inc. (143026172) Albany Public Library (124151) NY 2499027907 IA Not

Funded

DR1:The products
and services that
are requested on
this FRN are Dark
Fiber. Thi...

$35,586.00 $0.00

FirstLight Fiber,
Inc. (143026172) Catskill Central School District (124171) NY 2499029048 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
13853 CATSKILL
MIDDLE S...

$25,758.00 $25,758.00

GIGAKOM
(143027209) Fullerton Public Library System (17031596) CA 2499048858 IC Funded

MR1:Based on the
applicant's request,
the One-time
Eligible Cost of the
FRN's Pr...

$20,600.34 $20,600.34

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Pleasant Hope School Dist R 6 (137504) MO 2499042802 IC Funded

MR1:In
consultation with
the
applicant/Based on
supporting
documentation,
BEN 20...

$8,768.00 $8,768.00

Hunter
Communications,
Inc. (143009331)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499005839 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$105,400.03 $105,400.03

Inacomptechnical
Services Group,
LLC (143032908)

Riverview Comm School District (130932) MI 2499043897 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The CEP Base
Year for BEN
54774 FOREST
ELEMENT...

$1,003.00 $0.00

Lakeshore IT
Solutions, Inc.
(143049756)

Memphis Indep School District (141914) TX 2499027041 BM Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount
was reduced from
$8,304.40 to
$5,125.48 to
remove...

$4,356.66 $4,356.66



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Longview Rapid
Communications
Inc. (143005522)

Henderson Independent School District
(140688) TX 2499001047 BM Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/04/2022 to
03/07/2022 to
agree w...

$16,077.06 $16,077.06

Marco
Technologies, LLC
(143006751)

Nrheg Public Schools (133790) MN 2499050534 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$11,040.05 $11,040.05

Metropolitan
Educational
Technology
Association
(143043002)

Holy Spirit School (46342) OH 2499054991 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$14,665.67 $14,665.67

Metropolitan
Educational
Technology
Association
(143043002)

Holy Spirit School (46342) OH 2499055023 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,526.40 $1,526.40

Network Doctor
(143052687) Yavneh Academy (7791) NJ 2499045842 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
7791 YAVNEH
ACADEMY was...

$8,400.00 $0.00

Network
Innovations, LLC
(143028851)

Charter Schools Usa (16056854) FL 2499052988 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:RAL change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471, M...

$18,883.20 $18,883.20

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Pajaro Valley Unified Sch Dist (144317) CA 2499016958 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$145,597.28 $145,597.28



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

PNW Security, LLC
(143049808) Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499005899 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$183,023.04 $183,023.04

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043347 IC Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$17,792.00 to
$17,762.00 to
agree with the
applica...

$14,209.60 $14,209.60

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043387 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$5,600.00 $5,600.00

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043362 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$13,055.20 $13,055.20

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043378 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$16,667.20 $16,667.20

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043419 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$11,866.40 $11,866.40

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043468 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$5,068.80 $5,068.80



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043489 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$8,058.40 $8,058.40

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043507 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$4,938.40 $4,938.40

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043527 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$16,128.00 $16,128.00

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043311 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$5,113.60 $5,113.60

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043291 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$10,790.40 $10,790.40

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043273 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$11,017.60 $11,017.60

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043257 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$11,565.60 $11,565.60

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043235 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$14,030.40 $14,030.40



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Point Monitor
Corporation
(143052058)

Medford School District 549 C (145047) OR 2499043331 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$9,350.40 $9,350.40

Princeton IT
Services, Inc
(143053708)

Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499027923 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$205.68 $0.00

Princeton IT
Services, Inc
(143053708)

Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499040678 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,110.03 $0.00

Princeton IT
Services, Inc
(143053708)

Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499027938 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$538.46 $0.00

RCN Telecom
Sevices of Illinois,
LLC (143035057)

Lubavitch Mesivta Of Chicago (220953) IL 2499009045 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$26,838.00 $26,838.00

SHI International
Corpo. (143012572) Hatfield Public School Dist (120043) MA 2499041555 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item #
2499041555.005
was modif...

$6,718.74 $6,718.74

Supernal Systems,
LLC (143050712) Fullerton Public Schools (138513) NE 2499027539 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$10,420.66 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Supernal Systems,
LLC (143050712) Fullerton Public Schools (138513) NE 2499027540 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$419.06 $0.00

Supernal Systems,
LLC (143050712) Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499027920 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$104.71 $0.00

Supernal Systems,
LLC (143050712) Humphrey Public School Dist (138523) NE 2499040673 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$350.00 $0.00

TCSI, Inc.
(143039764) Haileyville Indep Sch Dist 11 (140243) OK 2499018367 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount
was reduced from
$13,960.00 to
$7,225.50 to
remov...

$2,294.80 $2,294.80

Tekstar
Communications,
Inc. (143019685)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Dist 191 (133599) MN 2499023249 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$9,504.00 $9,504.00

Tekstar
Communications,
Inc. (143019685)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Dist 191 (133599) MN 2499023255 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$27,360.00 $27,360.00

The Patricia
Bennett Group Inc
(143036540)

Newtown Friends School (16060971) PA 2499025071 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$1,088.70 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Totus Tech Inc.
(143054239)

Kaleidoscope Charter School 4118-07
(17036397) MN 2499042864 IC Funded

MR1:The applicant
failed to provide
the valid SPIN to
replace temporary
SPIN 143...

$14,815.20 $14,815.20

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Ferguson-Florissant Sch Dist (136880) MO 2499059522 IA Funded

MR1:BEN
17011489 Early
Education Center
has been removed
from the FCC Form
4...

$17,010.00 $17,010.00

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Temple Indep School District (141043) TX 2499022638 IA Funded

CR1:FRN canceled
in consultation
with the applicant.
CR1:FCC Form 471
applica...

$61,377.26 $61,377.26

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Temple Indep School District (141043) TX 2499022631 IA Funded

CR1:FRN canceled
in consultation
with the applicant.
CR1:FCC Form 471
applica...

$60,372.00 $60,372.00

Wanrack LLC
(143037316) Ada Indep School District I 19 (140336) OK 2499028606 IA Not

Funded

MR1:FRN
2499028606
modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.
MR1:Per the pro...

$838,411.20 $0.00

Wanrack LLC
(143037316) Ada Indep School District I 19 (140336) OK 2499059166 IA Funded

MR1:Per the
provided
documentation, the
CEP Percentage
was removed from
BEN ...

$903,388.07 $903,388.07

Whalley Computer
Associates, Inc.
(143004498)

New Fairfield School District (122612) CT 2499024612 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The Student
Count for Budget
for Budgeted BEN
...

$12,549.20 $12,549.20



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Xceptional
Networks, Inc.
(143048972)

Hth-Charter Management Organization
(16050253) CA 2499056133 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL correctio...

$3,407.26 $3,407.26

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, January 16th, 2025 at 08:26 AM CST

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

